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MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.5599

TO BE ANSWERED ON 26TH JULY, 2019

RASHTRIYA KISHOR SWASTHYA KARYAKRAM

5599. DR. MOHAMMAD JAWED:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether each and every district of country is benefited by Rashtriya Kishor Swasthya
Karyakram (RKSK);

(b) if so, the details thereof, State/ UT-wise particularly Bihar;

(c) the funds allocated for the said scheme during the last three years, State/ UT-wise particularly
Bihar; and

(d) the number of youths benefited through RKSK programme in Bihar since its inception,
district-wise?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI ASHWINI KUMAR CHOUBEY)

(a) & (b): Government of India is supporting all the States/UTs   in implementing the
Rashtriya Kishor Swasthya Karyakram (RKSK) in the Country as per proposals received from
the States/UTs in their Program Implementation Plans. The detailed information is placed at
Annexure-1

(c): The detailed information is placed at Annexure-2

(d): The detailed information is placed at Annexure-3



Annexure-1

State-wise details of Rashtriya Kishor Swasthya Karyakram (RKSK) for FY 2018-19

S no. State/UTs
Adolescent Friendly
Health Clinics
established

Weekly Iron Folic Acid
Supplementation
Coverage

Peer Educators selected

1 A&N 13 45002 0

2 Andhra Pradesh 384 2369385 10437
3 Arunachal Pradesh 28 0 1149

4 Assam 64 1611400 12784

5 Bihar 207 4238720 17280

6 Chandigarh 4 26305 169

7 Chattisgarh 225 1221680 2191

8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 12 26012 1529

9 Daman & Diu 8 0 251

10 Delhi 30 953603 96

11 Goa 32 126182 358

12 Gujarat 349 3437328 15633

13 Haryana 275 761337 5800

14 Himachal Pradesh 64 275150 0

15 J&K 43 0 3286

16 Jharkhand 206 1553427 9571

17 Karnataka 2563 0 1268

18 Kerala 58 861115 11688

19 Lakshadweep 0 0 0

20 Maharashtra 88 6331060 27662

21 Manipur 451 0 4504

22 Meghalaya 77 65423 4256

23 Mizoram 122 81059 2604

24 MP 49 3652748 16432

25 Nagaland 35 28752 1026

26 Odisha 230 1021681 12696

27 Puducherry 53 68547 669

28 Punjab 154 951374 7428

29 Rajasthan 314 1094276 1772

30 Sikkim 29 54469 1300

31 Tamil Nadu 193 4306053 14094

32 Telengana 146 2498110 5210
33 Tripura 51 207216 3946
34 UP 347 3831221 33989
35 Uttrakhand 64 514438 8800

36 West Bengal 502 2987363 13528

India 7470 45203434 253406



Annexure-2

Details of allocated budget of Adolescent Health  Programme under NHM(in Rs lakhs)

S.No. State
2016-17 2017-18 2018-19

SPIP SPIP SPIP

1 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 17.66 35.42 9.79

2 Andhra Pradesh 630.07 146.76 141.5

3 Arunachal Pradesh 41.56 217.69 309.68

4 Assam 1632.81 625.76 832.03

5 Bihar 1149.87 1257.88 1065.08

6 Chandigarh 8.09 2.95 1.97

7 Chattisgarh 817.41 479.27 616.12

8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 36.76 42.8 20.21

9 Daman & Diu 18.17 42.93 19.95

10 Delhi 40.1 101.08 23.17

11 Goa 56.46 20.89 48.58

12 Gujarat 836.05 629.66 864.09

13 Haryana 210.13 252.01 204.75

14 Himachal Pradesh 280.29 236.32 344.87

15 Jammu & Kashmir 270.64 243.43 351.65

16 Jharkhand 405.99 763.34 2196.89

17 Karnataka 475.49 617.56 248.08

18 Kerala 402.24 206.66 446.11

19 Lakshadweep 1.94 3.94 2.75

20 Madhya Pradesh 1360.33 1394.37 2039.36

21 Maharashtra 5160.38 3956.63 2792.15

22 Manipur 286.13 225.93 970.51

23 Meghalaya 335.34 398.06 229.79

24 Mizoram 180.5 189.53 59.49

25 Nagaland 119.96 232.28 76.67

26 Orissa 1126.53 514.93 656.07

27 Puducherry 36.32 18.46 19.82

28 Punjab 242.51 282 437.13

29 Rajasthan 830.27 956.54 756.76

30 Sikkim 52.54 80.27 60.27

31 Tamil Nadu 752.4 468.87 843.67

32 Telangana 210.21 485.09 1872.3

33 Tripura 110.32 74.61 302.74
34 Uttar Pradesh 1314.56 578.21 1110.62
35 Uttarakhand 189.24 268.6 312.86

36 West Bengal 2077.42 534.73 304.27

Grand Total 21716.7 16585.46 20591.7



Annexure-3

District-wise data of  adolescents benefitted under RKSK in Bihar

S.No Name of the District
Adolescents covered under

WIFS
(Launched in February 2019)

Adolescents covered under
AFHC

(Since 2014)
1 Araria 115463 6064
2 Arwal 16127 NA
3 Aurangabad 91911 7249
4 Banka 224335 2250
5 Begusarai 409177 NA
6 Bhagalpur 104084 NA
7 Bhojpur 15046 1064
8 Buxar 52896 NA
9 Darbhanga 148935 1036
10 East Champaran 207461 13271
11 Gaya 305972 24856
12 Gopalganj 164343 NA
13 Jamui 13335 8270
14 Jehanabad 37617 NA
15 Kaimur 17282 NA
16 Katihar 565924 43641
17 Khagaria 84266 NA
18 Kishanganj 131710 9034
19 Lakhisarai 18832 NA
20 Madhepura 47122 NA
21 Madhubani 141030 NA
22 Munger 54434 2467
23 Muzaffarpur 7386 NA
24 Nalanda 82854 4159
25 Nawada 168957 496
26 Patna 191211 4441
27 Purnia 66186 12767
28 Rohtas 263951 NA
29 Saharsa 113582 10225
30 Samastipur 152358 NA
31 Saran 293485 5073
32 Sheikhpura 35985 NA
33 Sheohar 16216 1732
34 Sitamarhi 210778 21259
35 Siwan 167192 NA
36 Supaul 218493 NA
37 Vaishali 339424 3922
38 West Champaran 199704 539

Total 54,95,064 1,83,815

NA-AFHCs not established


